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680 mm (814300, 814305)
620 mm (814320, 815620)

490 mm (814300)
440 mm (814320)
440 mm (815620)
500 mm (814305)

990 mm (814300)
990 mm (814320)
1035 mm (815620)
900 mm (814305)

Max.
15 kg (M)
10 kg (S)

470 mm (814300, 814305)
400 mm (814320, 815620)

770 mm

280 mm

230 mm (814300)
230 mm (814320)
230 mm (814305)
250 mm (815620)

70 mm

600 mm (814300)
600 mm (814320)
600 mm (815620)
540 mm (814305)

760–955 mm (814300)
760–955 mm (814320)
760–1000 mm (815620)
690–865 mm (814305)

8.4 kg (814300)
8.3 kg (814320)
8.6 kg (815620)
8.2 kg (814305)

kg

970 mm

42 mm

 875 mm (814300)
 820 mm (814320)
 820 mm (815620)
 850 mm (814305)

770 mm

270 mm
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TOPRO Olympos ATR M 814300 
TOPRO Olympos ATR M Slim 814320 / 815620 
TOPRO Olympos ATR S 814305
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Max.
150 kg

1500–1950 mm (814300)
1500–1950 mm (814320)
1500–2000 mm (815620)
1400–1700 mm (814305)
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TOPRO Olympos ATR (M)  
Model no. 814300

Max 150kg Max 770mm
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TOPRO Industri AS 
Rambekkvegen 5, NO-2816 Gjøvik, Norway

0000278456152
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Congratulations with your 
choice of a new TOPRO rollator
Every TOPRO rollator is developed, 
designed and manufactured in Norway. 
The product conforms to Medical 
Device Regulation (EU) 2017/745. It is 
tested and approved according to EN 
ISO 11199-2:2021. On receipt of the 
goods, please check your product. If 
you have any queries, please contact 
your mobility shop or dealer imme-
diately. If you have problems reading 
this user manual, an electronic version 
is available on topromobility.com.

Intended use
The TOPRO Olympos ATR shall give 
support to users with reduced balance 
and/or reduced walking ability. It is 
designed to be pushed, not pulled. 
The integrated seat provides an op-
portunity for the user to rest if needed. 
The intended user is an adult. Height 
and weight restrictions apply.

Contraindications: The product is not 
suitable for persons with low strength in 
arms, with very poor balance, or with con-
siderable cognitive disabilities. The product 
is designed and approved for outdoor use 
but can also be used indoors. Outdoors the 
rollator is intended to be an aid for walking 
on roads and paths. It is not suitable in 
rough and/or steep terrain, neither for stairs.

To get to know the rollator and learn 
how to use it properly, training by 
a professional is recommended.

0 The grey numbered circles in this user manual refers to the 
numbered information graphic and illustrations inside the cover

1 Get to know your TOPRO product

A Handle

B Brake lever

C Handle tube

D Brake cable

E Seat bars / Carrying handle

F Locking clamp

G Seat with strap for 
folding mechanism

H Lock wheel for the handle

I Shopping bag

J Side frame

K Edge guard

L Brake block

M Tilting function

N Detachable rear wheels

O Product label

2 Safety !
When folding and unfolding the rollator, 
be aware so you do not hurt your fingers.

Be aware not to put your fingers in open 
holes or between stationary parts.

Make sure that the lock wheels 
for height adjustment for the 
handles are locked tight.

When stationary or parked, 
make sure the parking brakes on 
both sides are activated (A).

Do not use the rollator on stairs. Be 
careful when passing kerbs etc.

Check the brakes before use 
every time, and that the rollator 
locks in unfolded position.

Do not use the device to trans-
port heavy loads or persons.

Be aware that some parts of the 
rollator might feel hot or cold when 
exposed to extreme temperatures.

Do not modify the product as this 
might put your safety at risk and 
the guarantee will become void.

Before sitting on the seat (C), 
make sure the parking brakes on 
both sides are activated (A).

To reduce the risk of falling, do not 
lean or bend sideways or over the 

back of the rollator whilst in the seated 
position (D). Do not tilt the rollator too 
much sideways, to avoid the risk of 
falling. For the same reason, bags etc. 
must never be hung on the handles.

To give the right support and safety, 
walk straight and make sure the 
rollator is kept as close to your body 
as possible (E). Walk between the rear 
wheels (F), not behind them (G).

Be aware that the rollator may roll faster 
than you when walking downhill, which 
may put you in risk of falling. Activate the 
driving brakes to adjust the speed (B).

Be careful when wearing fluttering skirts 
or trousers as they could get caught in 
the wheels, which could lead to falling. 
Wear sturdy footwear to avoid injuries.

For safety reasons it is prohibited 
to sit on the rollator during public 
transportation. Store your rollator 
safely and make sure the parking brakes 
on both sides are activated (A).

Do not use the rollator on 
slippery or icy surfaces.

Keep the rollator away from 
fire and hot items.

Do not climb on the rollator.

TOPRO Olympos ATR / ATR Slim
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3 Unfolding / Folding

Unfolding: Release the lock clamp posi-
tioned at the seat bars (A). Press the seat 
bars down and outwards. The side frames 
will slide apart. Press down the seat bars 
(B). You will hear a clicking sound. The 
rollator is now locked in its open position.
Folding: Pull the strap on the seat (C) 
and press the side frames together. 
Lock the clamp (D) over the seat bars.
Carrying the rollator: The rollator 
must not be carried by the seat 
strap or the brake cables. Fold the 
rollator together as shown on the 
illustration (E). Carry the rollator by the 
folded seat bars (F) when folded.

4 Handles / Memory function

Height adjusting: Untighten the lock 
wheel (A) (approx. 2 turns). Adjust the 
handle tube to a suitable height, then 
pull it slightly up and down (C) until you 
hear a clicking sound. Tighten the lock 
wheel (A) again. Adjust both handles 
to the same height by comparing the 
number scale on each side. It is recom-
mended that the handles are set to the 
same height as your wrists when your 
arms are hanging alongside your body.
Memory Function: Decide on the height 
of the handles (see number scale). Count 
visible holes at the back of the handle 
tubes. Unscrew the lock wheel (A). Pull the 
tube (B) out of the frame. The fastening 
piece (D) will now follow the handle tube. 
Move the fastening piece (D) so that the 
number of holes above it equals to the 
previously counted holes. Fit the red 
memory chip (E) on the handle tube in 
the first available hole under the fastening 
piece (D). Push the handle tube (B) and the 
fastening piece (D) downwards and into 
the side frame (F). Screw the lock wheel (A) 
halfway in. Pull the handle (G) up until it 
stops, and then tighten the lock wheel (A) 
properly. From now on, when the handles 
are in the lowest position, they will stop 
in the pre-set position when pulled up.

5 Brakes

Make sure the brakes are working 
before every trip. Each brake lever 
(A) works on each of the rear wheels. 
Do not drive or push the rollator while 
the parking brakes are activated.
Parking brakes: Push both brake 
levers (A) downwards until they lock. 
Both rear wheels are now locked. 
Squeeze both brake levers upwards 
to release the parking brakes.

Driving brakes: Pull both brake levers 
(B) upwards to reduce speed. Do not use 
continuously while the rollator is in motion.
Adjusting / checking: Loosen the nut 
(C). Tighten the brake cable (D) with the 
adjustment screw (E). Adjust the brake 
block (F) so the distance to the inner 
drum brake is approximately 1.5 mm, 
and then tighten the nut (C). Turn the 
wheel around to check that the brake 
block is not touching the wheel.
Maintaining: Clean the brake block 
(F) and the brake spring (G) frequently. 
The wheels and brakes can be replaced 
if they are worn out or damaged.

6 Detachable rear wheels

Removal: Loosen the brake lever. 
Push down the red button on the hub 
(A) and slide the wheel off the axle (B) 
while still pushing the button down.
Attachment: Loosen the brake lever. 
Slide the wheel unto the axle (B). Push 
the wheel as far as possible inwards on 
the axle to make the wheel snap onto the 
axle. You will hear a “click” when the wheel 
is in place. The wheel is securely fastened 
when the axle is completely visible in 
the middle of the hub (C). Gently pull the 
wheel to check that it is securely fastened 
to the axle. After the new wheel has been 
applied to the rollator, make sure that the 
brakes are functioning properly. Readjust 
them if necessary (see section Brakes).

7 Seat

The rollator has a safe and convenient 
mesh seat, which provides view to the 
ground while walking. It can easily 
be wiped off with a cloth if needed. 
The parking brakes must be activated 
before using the seat. Push both brake 
levers downwards until they lock (A). 
Both rear wheels are now locked. Sit 
with your back towards the bag (B).

8 Edge guard / Tilt function

Edge guard: The edge guards (A), 
which are in front of the rear wheels 
prevent the rear wheels from catch-
ing on corners, door frames etc.
Tilt function: To use the tilt function 
use the front of the foot and press down 
on the tilt pedal (B), which is beside the 
rear wheel. This helps to tilt the rollator 
over thresholds, edges etc. Please note: 
Be careful when passing kerbs etc.

9 Shopping bag

The bag can be washed 
gently at up to 60 °C.
Mounting: Activate the parking brakes 
(A). Place the brackets on the bag (B) onto 
the carrying handles of the rollator and 
push them downwards. When positioned 
correctly, you will hear a clicking sound. 
Ensure that the brake cable still runs 
unrestrained along the frame (C).
Removal: Activate the parking brakes. 
Place your hands towards the front of 
the bag, on both sides. Lift the bag up 
while pressing it slightly together. Be 
aware so you do not hurt your fingers.

TOPRO ErgoGrip
TOPRO ErgoGrip offers ergonomic grip 
and support surfaces. The top front of 
the handles provides steady grip position 
when getting up from a chair or couch. 
Always make sure that the parking brakes 
are activated when getting up from 
seated position. The ErgoGrip also offers 
extra support while standing. Always 
use the traditional grip position for easy 
access to the driving brakes while walking.

Transport
The rollator should be transported in 
the folded and locked position (see 
section Unfolding / Folding). Ensure that 
the lock clamp is on, so that the rollator 
cannot unfold unintentionally. Be 
careful when loading the rollator into a 
vehicle, giving attention to securing it.

Storage
The rollator should be stored in an upright 
position. If stored outdoors it must be un-
der a cover to protect it. Do not leave your 
rollator unattended. Do not put heavy 
items on top of the rollator during storage.

Cleaning
The rollator can be cleaned using a 
damp cloth. In case of mud and grime 
accumulation, a cloth with a mild washing 
detergent can be used followed by rinsing 
with lukewarm water. Avoid flushing 
directly against ball bearings (in wheels 
and front forks). Do not use abrasives 
or steam wash. Dry the rollator using a 
soft cloth. When cleaning in automatic 
washing systems the following applies: 
Washing; 60 °C, 10 min. (pressure maximum 
4 bars, pH neutral) – drying; 70 °C, 10 min.

TOPRO Olympos ATR / ATR Slim
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Accessories

TOPRO Item No.

Bag (for model 814300) 815324

Bag (for model 814320) 815837

Bag (for model 815620) 815368

Bag (for model 814305) 815325

Back support with padding, 67 cm 815270

Back support with padding, 75 cm 815272

Tray (size M) 815212

Tray (size M Slim) 815363

Anti-slip mat for tray (size M) 814059

Anti-slip mat for tray (size M Slim) 815832

Crutch holder 815358

Bottle holder 815843

Roll resistance system, pair 814038

One-handed brake 814026

Basket for oxygen bottle (only compressed, not liquid) 814009

Infusion stand 815276

Guiding handle for the visually impaired 814014

Disinfection
Disinfection must only be carried out by 
authorized personnel. Please contact 
your local dealer or mobility aid centre. 
During disinfection sufficient protective 
equipment must be worn, and the 
instructions of the disinfectant manu-
facturer must be followed. The surface 
of the rollator should be cleaned with a 
soft cloth or sponge and an approved 
chemical disinfectant containing 70–80 
% ethanol. We advise against disinfectant 
that contains chlorine or phenol. Do not 
use heat disinfection. The manufacturer 
cannot be held responsible for any dam-
age or injuries occurred using harmful 
disinfectant/measures or disinfection 
carried out by unauthorized personnel.

Inspection / Maintenance / Re-use
It is recommended that inspection and 
maintenance is carried out regularly 
(frequency is determined by how and 
how often the rollator is used). Check the 
following items: Frame, screws, handles, 
handle tubes, brakes, brake parts, wheels, 
seat and accessories. This also applies 
when the rollator is to be prepared for re-
use. Please see detailed instructions in this 
user manual about maintenance of brakes 
and cleaning/disinfection. The recom-
mended maintenance is not a require-
ment, and no preventive maintenance is 
required provided that the rollator is used 
as intended according to this user manual.

Material / Recycling
The rollator is made of plastic-coated 
aluminium pipes, plastic couplings and 
material made of plastic and polyester. 
There are ball bearings in all wheels and 
forks. Most rollator parts can be recycled. 
Dispose the rollator and its packaging 
according to the applicable regulations 
in your country. For information, please 
contact your public authorities.

Warranty
TOPRO Olympos ATR is guaranteed free 
of faults and defects for 7 years. Damage 
caused by incorrect use or parts that are 
exposed to natural wear and tear (e.g. 
brake block, brake cable, wheel, bag, 
seat and handle) are exempt from the 
7-year warranty. For repairs during the 
warranty period, please contact your local 
mobility shop or dealer. The warranty 
is void if unauthorised spare parts or 
accessories have been or are being used 
on the product. The expected lifespan 
of the product is estimated to be 10 
years if it is used in the correct manner 
according to this user manual and its 
safety and maintenance instructions.

10 Product label

1 - Manufacturer

2 - Consult Instructions for 
use (blue icon)

3 - Model name

4 - Model number

5 - Date of manufacture

6 - Serial number

7 - Global Trade Item Number

8 - GS1 DataMatrix

9 - Maximum user weight

10 - Maximum length of rollator

11 - Maximum width / height of rollator

12 - Intended for indoors 
and outdoors use

13 - Medical Device

14 - CE-marking (This product 
conforms to Medical Device 
Regulation (EU) 2017/745)

Accessories mounted on the rollator 
may influence stability, we therefore 
advise you to use them with care. The 
accessories can be ordered separately 
to enable a TOPRO Olympos ATR to be 
customised to individual needs. Contact 
your mobility shop, dealer or TOPRO for 
an updated overview of the accessories or 
visit our homepage topromobility.com.

TOPRO Olympos ATR / ATR Slim
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Grattis till ditt val av 
ny TOPRO rollator
Varje TOPRO-rollator är utvecklad, 
konstruerad och tillverkad i Norge. 
Produkten uppfyller förordningen 
om medicintekniska produkter (EU) 
2017/745. Den är testad och godkänd 
enligt EN ISO 11199-2:2021. Kontrollera 
din produkt vid mottagandet av varo-
rna. Om du har några frågor, vänligen 
kontakta din hjälpmedelscentral eller 
återförsäljare omedelbart. Om du har 
problem med att läsa den här användar-
handboken finns en elektronisk version 
tillgänglig på topromobility.com.

Avsedd användning
TOPRO Olympos ATR ska ge stöd till 
användare med nedsatt balans och/
eller nedsatt gångförmåga. Den är 
utformad för att skjutas framåt, inte 
dras. Den integrerade sitsen ger 
användaren möjlighet att vila vid 
behov. Rollatorn är avsedd för vuxna. 
Längd- och viktbegränsningar gäller.

Kontraindikationer: Produkten är inte lämp-
lig för personer med svag styrka i armarna, 
med mycket dålig balans eller med betydan-
de kognitiva funktionshinder. Produkten 
är designad och godkänd för utomhus-
bruk men kan även användas inomhus. 
Utomhus är rollatorn avsedd att vara ett 
hjälpmedel för promenader på vägar och 
stigar. Den är inte lämplig i grov och/eller 
brant terräng, inte heller för trappor.

För att lära känna rollatorn och lära 
sig att använda den på rätt sätt re-
kommenderas en introduktion av din 
fackhandlare/hjälpmedelscentral.

0 De grå numrerade cirklarna i denna bruksanvisning 
refererar till numrerade illustrationer inuti omslaget

1 Lär känna din TOPRO-produkt

A Handtag

B Bromshandtag

C Handtagsrör

D Bromsvajer

E Sitsstänger / Bärhandtag

F Låsklämma

G Sits med rem för fällmekanism

H Låsratt för handtaget

I Shoppingväska

J Sidoram

K Kantskydd

L Bromskloss

M Steghjälp

N Avtagbara bakhjul

O Produktetikett

2 Säkerhet !
När du fäller ut/ihop rollatorn, var 
försiktig så att du inte skadar fingrarna.

Var försiktig så att du inte fastnar 
med fingrarna i öppna hål eller 
mellan stationära delar.

Se till att låsratten för höjdjustering av 
handtagen är ordentligt åtdragen.

Aktivera alltid parkeringsbromsen (A) på 
båda sidor, vid stopp eller parkering.

Använd inte rollatorn i trappor. 
Var försiktig när du passerar 
trottoarkanter och liknande.

Kontrollera bromsarna före varje använd-
ning och att rollatorn låser sig i utfällt läge.

Använd inte rollatorn för att trans-
portera tung last eller personer.

Tänk på att vissa delar av rollatorn 
kan kännas varma eller kalla när de 
utsätts för extrema temperaturer.

Modifiera inte produkten eftersom 
detta kan riskera din säkerhet 
och garantin blir ogiltig.

Innan du sätter dig på sitsen (C), 
se till att parkeringsbromsarna på 
båda sidor är aktiverade (A).

För att minska risken för fall ska du inte 
luta dig eller böja dig i sidled eller över rol-
latorns baksida medan du sitter (D). Luta 
inte rollatorn för mycket i sidled för att un-
dvika risken för fall. Av samma anledning 
får påsar etc. aldrig hängas på handtagen.

För rätt stöd och säkerhet, gå upprätt 
och se till att rollatorn hålls så nära 
kroppen som möjligt (E). Gå mellan 
bakhjulen (F), inte bakom dem (G).

Tänk på att rollatorn kan rulla snabbare än 
du när du går i nedförsbacke, vilket kan 
göra att du riskerar att falla. Aktivera kör-
bromsarna för att justera hastigheten (B).

Var försiktig när du bär fladdriga kjolar 
eller byxor eftersom de kan fastna i 
hjulen, vilket kan leda till fall. Använd 
robusta skor för att undvika skador.

Av säkerhetsskäl är det förbjudet att sitta 
på rollatorn under resor med kollek-
tivtrafik. Förvara rollatorn på ett säkert 
sätt och se till att parkeringsbromsarna 
på båda sidor är aktiverade (A).

Använd inte rollatorn på 
hala eller isiga ytor.

Håll rollatorn borta från eld 
och heta föremål.

Klättra inte på rollatorn.

TOPRO Olympos ATR / ATR Slim
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3 Utfällning / Hopfällning

Utfällning: Lossa låsklämman 
som är placerad på sitsstängerna 
(A). Tryck ner och ut sitsstängerna. 
Sidoramarna glider isär. Tryck ner 
sitsstängerna (B) tills du hör ett klickljud. 
Rollatorn är nu låst i utfällt läge.
Hopfällning: Dra i remmen på sitsen 
(C) och tryck ihop sidoramarna. Lås 
klämman (D) över sitsstängerna.
Bära rollatorn: Rollatorn får inte bäras i 
sitsremmen eller bromsvajrarna. Fäll ihop 
rollatorn enligt bilden (E). Bär rollatorn i 
sitsstängerna (F) när den är ihopfälld.

4 Handtag / Minnesfunktion

Höjdjustering: Lossa låsratten (A) (ca 
2 varv). Justera handtagsröret till en 
lämplig höjd och dra det sedan något 
upp och ner (C) tills du hör ett klickljud. 
Dra åt låsratten (A) ordentligt. Justera 
båda handtagen till samma höjd genom 
att jämföra talskalan på varje sida.  Vi 
rekommenderar att handtagen är inställda 
på samma höjd som handlederna när 
armarna hänger rakt ner längs kroppen.
Minnesfunktion: Bestäm höjden på 
handtagen (se nummerskala). Räkna 
synliga hål på baksidan av handtagsröret. 
Skruva loss låsratten (A). Dra ut röret (B) 
ur ramen. Fäststycket (D) följer nu med 
handtagsröret ut. Flytta fäststycket (D) 
så att antalet hål ovanför det motsvarar 
de tidigare räknade hålen. Montera det 
röda minnesstycket (E) på handtagsröret 
i det första tillgängliga hålet under 
fäststycket (D). Tryck ner handtagsröret 
(B) och fäststycket (D) in i sidoramen 
(F). Skruva fast låsratten (A) halvvägs 
in. Dra i handtaget (G) tills det stannar 
och dra sedan åt låsratten (A) ordentligt. 
Från och med nu, när handtagen är i 
det lägsta läget, kommer de att stanna 
i förinställt läge när de dras upp.

5 Bromsar

Se till att bromsarna fungerar före varje 
färd. Varje bromshandtag (A) fungerar 
på vart och ett av bakhjulen. Rollatorn 
ska inte köras eller skjutas framåt när 
parkeringsbromsarna är aktiverade.
Parkeringsbromsar: Tryck båda 
bromshandtagen (A) nedåt tills de 
låser sig. Båda bakhjulen är nu låsta. 
Dra båda bromshandtagen uppåt 
för att lossa parkeringsbromsarna.
Körbromsar: Dra båda brom-
shandtagen (B) uppåt för att sänka 
hastigheten. Använd inte kontinu-
erligt när rollatorn är i rörelse.

Justering /kontroll: Lossa muttern (C). 
Dra åt bromsvajern (D) med justeringss-
kruven (E). Justera bromsklossen (F) så att 
avståndet till den inre bromstrumman är 
cirka 1,5 mm och dra sedan åt muttern 
(C). Snurra på hjulet för att kontrollera 
att bromsklossen inte vidrör hjulet.
Underhåll: Rengör bromsklossen (F) 
och bromsfjädern (G) regelbundet. 
Hjulen och bromsarna kan bytas ut 
om de är utslitna eller skadade.

6 Avtagbara bakhjul

Borttagning: Frigör bromsarna. 
Tryck ner den röda knappen på navet 
(A) och dra av hjulet från axeln (B) 
medan du trycker ner knappen.
Montering: Frigör bromsarna. Montera 
hjulet på axeln (B). Dra hjulet så långt 
som möjligt inåt på axeln för att få hjulet 
att snäppa på axeln. Du kommer att höra 
ett “klick” när hjulet är på plats. Hjulet är 
ordentligt fastsatt när axeln är helt synlig 
i mitten av navet (C). Dra försiktigt i hjulet 
för att kontrollera att det är ordentligt 
fastsatt på axeln. Se till att bromsarna 
fungerar korrekt när det nya hjulet har 
monterats på rollatorn. Justera dem 
om det behövs (se avsnittet Bromsar).

7 Sits

Rollatorn har en säker och bekväm 
nätsits, genom vilken du har utsikt 
mot marken medan du går. Den kan 
enkelt torkas av med en trasa om det 
behövs. Parkeringsbromsarna måste 
aktiveras innan du använder sitsen. 
Tryck båda bromshandtagen nedåt 
tills de låser (A). Båda bakhjulen är nu 
låsta. Sitt med ryggen mot väskan (B).

8 Kantskydd / Steghjälp

Kantskydd: Kantskydden (A), som är 
framför bakhjulen, hindrar bakhjulen 
från att fastna i hörn, dörrkarmar etc.
Steghjälp: För att använda steghjälpen 
placerar du främre delen av foten på 
pedalen (B), som befinner sig bredvid 
bakhjulet, och pressar den nedåt. Detta 
hjälper till att luta rollatorn över trösklar, 
kanter etc. Observera: Var försiktig när du 
passerar trottoarkanter och liknande.

9 Shoppingväska

Väskan kan tvättas försik-
tigt vid upp till 60 °C.
Montering: Aktivera parkeringsbromsar-
na (A). Placera väskans fästen (B) på 
rollatorns bärhandtag och tryck dem 
nedåt. När den är korrekt placerad hör 
du ett klickljud. Se till att bromsvajern fort-
farande går obehindrad längs ramen (C).
Borttagning: Aktivera parkerings-
bromsarna. Placera händerna på främre 
delen av väskans handtag, på båda 
sidor. Lyft väskan uppåt samtidigt som 
du trycker ihop den något. Var försiktigt 
så att du inte klämmer fingrarna.

TOPRO ErgoGrip
TOPRO ErgoGrip erbjuder ergonomiska 
grepp och stödytor. Handtagens övre 
framsida ger dig en stadig greppposition 
när du reser dig upp från en stol eller soffa. 
Se alltid till att parkeringsbromsarna är 
aktiverade när du reser dig upp. ErgoGrip 
ger också extra stöd när du står upp. När 
du kör rollatorn ska dina händer alltid 
hållas i det ursprungliga greppläget 
för att ha bromsarna lätt tillgängliga.

Transport
Rollatorn ska transporteras i hopfällt 
och låst läge (se avsnittet Utfällning 
/ Hopfällning). Se till att låsklämman 
är fastsatt, så att rollatorn inte kan 
fällas ut oavsiktligt. Var försiktig när 
du lastar in rollatorn i ett fordon och 
var uppmärksam på att säkra den.

Lagring
Rollatorn ska förvaras stående. Om den 
förvaras utomhus bör den täckas över 
för att skyddas. Lämna inte rollatorn 
utan uppsikt. Lägg inte tunga föremål 
ovanpå rollatorn under förvaring.

Rengöring
Rollatorn kan rengöras med en fuktig 
trasa. Vid ansamling av lera och smuts 
kan en trasa med ett milt tvättmedel 
användas följt av sköljning med ljum-
met vatten. Undvik att spola direkt 
mot kullager (i hjul och framgafflar). 
Använd inte slipmedel eller ångtvätt. 
Torka rollatorn med en mjuk trasa. Vid 
rengöring i automatiska tvättsystem gäller 
följande: Tvätt; 60°C, 10 min (tryck max 4 
bar, pH-neutral) - torkning; 70°, 10 min.

TOPRO Olympos ATR / ATR Slim
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Tillbehör

TOPRO Art. Nr.

Väska (för modell 814300) 815324

Väska (för modell 814320) 815837

Väska (för modell 815620) 815368

Väska (för modell 814305) 815325

Ryggstöd med stoppning (67 cm) 815270

Ryggstöd med stoppning (75 cm) 815272

Bricka (storlek M) 815212

Bricka (storlek M Slim) 815363

Antihalkmatta för bricka (storlek M) 814059

Antihalkmatta för bricka (storlek M Slim) 815832

Käpphållare 815358

Flaskhållare 815843

Släpbroms (par) 814038

Enhandsbroms 814026

Korg för syrgasflaska (endast komprimerad, inte flytande) 814009

Droppställning 815276

Styrhandtag för synskadade 814014

Desinfektion
Desinfektion får endast utföras av 
behörig personal. Kontakta din lokala 
återförsäljare eller din hjälpmedelscentral. 
Under desinfektion måste tillräcklig 
skyddsutrustning bäras och instruktion-
erna från desinfektionsmedelstillverkaren 
måste följas. Rollatorns yta ska rengöras 
med en mjuk trasa eller svamp och ett 
godkänt kemiskt desinfektionsmedel 
som innehåller 70–80 % etanol. Vi avråder 
från desinfektionsmedel/-metoder som 
innehåller klor eller fenol. Använd inte 
värmedesinfektion. Tillverkaren kan inte 
hållas ansvarig för eventuella skador som 
kan uppstå vid användning av skadligt 
desinfektionsmedel eller vid desinfektion 
som utförs av obehörig personal.

Inspektion / Underhåll 
/ Återanvändning
Det rekommenderas att inspektion och 
underhåll utförs regelbundet (frekvensen 
bestäms av hur och hur ofta rollatorn an-
vänds). Kontrollera följande: Ram, skruvar, 
handtag, handtagsrör, bromsar, broms-
delar, hjul, sits och tillbehör. Detta gäller 
även när rollatorn ska förberedas för åter-
användning. Se detaljerade instruktioner 
i denna bruksanvisning om underhåll 
av bromsar och rengöring/desinfektion. 
Rekommenderat underhåll är inte ett 
krav och inget förebyggande underhåll 
krävs förutsatt att rollatorn används som 
avsett enligt denna bruksanvisning.

Material / Återvinning
Rollatorn är tillverkad av plastbelagda 
aluminiumrör, plastkopplingar och 
material av plast och polyester. Det finns 
kullager i alla hjul och gafflar. De flesta 
rollatordelar kan återvinnas. Kassera 
rollatorn och dess förpackning enligt 
gällande regler i ditt land. För information, 
vänligen kontakta dina myndigheter.

Garanti
TOPRO Olympos ATR är garanterat fri från 
fel och defekter i 7 år. Skador som orsakas 
av felaktig användning eller delar som 
utsätts för naturligt slitage (t.ex. brom-
skloss, bromsvajer, hjul, väska, sits och 
handtag) är undantagna från 7 års garanti. 
För reparationer under garantiperioden, 
vänligen kontakta din hjälpmedelscentral 
eller återförsäljare. Garantin är ogiltig 
om otillåtna reservdelar eller tillbehör 
har använts eller används på produkten. 
Produktens förväntade livslängd uppskat-
tas till 10 år om den används på rätt sätt 
enligt denna bruksanvisning och dess 
säkerhets- och underhållsinstruktioner.

10 Produktetikett

1 - Tillverkare

2 - Läs bruksanvisningen (blå ikon)

3 - Modellnamn

4 - Modellnummer

5 - Tillverkningsdatum

6 - Serienummer

7 - Artikelnummer för global 
handel (GTIN-kod)

8 - GS1 DataMatrix

9 - Maximal användarvikt

10 - Maximal längd på rollatorn

11 - Maximal bredd/höjd på rollatorn

12 - Avsedd för inomhus- och 
utomhusbruk

13 - Medicinteknisk produkt

14 - CE-märkning (Denna produkt 
uppfyller förordningen om 
medicintekniska produkter 
(EU) 2017/745)

Tillbehör monterade på rollatorn kan 
påverka stabiliteten, vi rekommenderar 
därför att du använder dem försiktigt. 
Tillbehören kan beställas separat så att 
en TOPRO Olympos ATR kan anpassas 
efter individuella behov. Kontakta 
din hjälpmedelscentral, återförsäl-
jare eller TOPRO för en uppdaterad 
översikt över tillbehören eller besök 
vår hemsida topromobility.com.
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Distributor / dealer

Trykksak
2041 0819

TOPRO rollators are developed, designed and manufactured in Norway by:

TOPRO Industri AS
Rambekkveien 5, NO-2816 Gjøvik, Norway 
(+47) 61 13  46  00 
info@topromobility.com 
www.topromobility.com

Subsidiaries

TOPRO GmbH
Bahnhofstraße 26 d 
82256 Fürstenfeldbruck 
GERMANY 
Tel: +49 (0) 8141 88 89 39-0 
Fax: +49 (0) 8141 88 89 39-22 
cs@topro.de 
www.topromobility.com

TOPRO Mobility B.V. 
C‘park Bata 
Europaplein 1 
Gebouw 21 – unit 2.17 
5684 ZC Best 
THE NETHERLANDS 
Tel: +31 (0) 6 27 288 801  
cs@topromobility.nl 
www.topromobility.com

TOPRO Mobility AB
Buskuddsvägen 9 
185 95 Vaxholm 
SWEDEN 
Tel: +46 (0) 8 311 330 
info@topromobility.se 
www.topromobility.com

TOPRO GmbH
Zweigniederlassung Stetten 
Im Stetterfeld 2 
5608 Stetten 
SWITZERLAND 
Tel: +41 (0) 44 940 36 50 
Fax: +41 (0) 44 940 36 51 
mail@topro.ch 
www.topromobility.com

TOPRO Limited
Trent Business centre 
Thoroton Rd 
West Bridgford 
Nottingham 
NG2 5FT 
UNITED KINGDOM 
Tel: +44 (0) 115 846 5406 
Fax: +44 (0) 844 739 16 15 
info@topro.co.uk 
www.topromobility.com

TOPRO Mobility DK
Jadevej 11 
8541 Skødstrup 
DENMARK 
Tel +45 (0) 53 763 131 
info@topromobility.dk

Learn more

topromobility.com


